STEPHENVILLF

TEXAS
SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING

City Hall Council Chambers, 298 West Washington Street
Tuesday, May 14, 2024 at 5:30 PM

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER
REGULAR AGENDA
1. Comments from Outgoing Council Members
2. Canvass Results of the May 4, 2024 General Election

3. Consider Approval of a Resolution Canvassing the Returns and Declaring the Results of the May 4, 2024
General Election

4. Administer Oaths of Office to Newly Elected Council Members
5. Comments from Newly Elected Council Members
6. Election of Mayor Pro-Tem

ADJOURN

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons who need accommodation to attend or
participate in this meeting should contact City Hall at 254-918-1287 within 48 hours prior to the meeting to
request such assistance.




Gwinda Jones Office (254) 965-1482
Erath County Clerk Fax (254) 965-5732
100 W. Washington countyclerk@co.erath.tx.us
Stephenville, Texas 76401

May 4, 2024 City of Stephenville Election
Canvass Breakdown

Absentee:
Mail Ballots Received: 36
Mail Ballots Rejected by Ballot Board: 1

Absentee Ballots Accepted by Ballot Board: 31
Total Absentee Ballots Tabulated: 31

In Person - Early Voting Roster: 448
In Person — Early Voting Ballots Tabulated:448

In-Person Election Day Roster: 310
In-Person Election Day Ballot Tabulated: 308

Total Votes Case:787

Absentee Section shows a difference of 4 between Mail Ballots received
and Mail Ballots Counted. These individuals were mailed School only
ballots in error.

Election Day Voting numbers are reflecting a difference of 2 voters
between the in-person roster and the number of ballots cast on Election
Day Voting. This is due to Statement of Residence, we had two voters
move out of the City jurisdiction so they only got to vote in Stephenville
ISD.

I, Gwinda Jones, hereby certify that the following canvass packet for the
May 4, 2024 Election for the City of Stephenville to be true and correct to
the best of my ability this 13th day of May, 2024.

e Voter Roster

e (Canvass Report

e Election Summary Results Report

Gwinda Jones by Sharlene Talamantes

Gwinda Jones, Erath County Clerk

Item 2.




Unofficial Summary Results Report
TX Erath County 240504 Municipal 6110
May 13,2024

Statistics TOTAL Absentee
Election Day Precincts Reporting 7of7 0
Absentee/ Early Precincts Reporting 7of7
Registered Voters - Total 7,793
Ballots Cast - Total 787 31
Ballots Cast - Blank 0 0
Voter Turnout - Total 10.10%

Early
Voting

448

Election
Day

7
0

308

City/ School™—
City of Ste| ™2 p
Erath County

Election Summary - 05/13/2024  10:30 AM
Report generated with Electionware Copyright © 2007-2020

1 of 3




Unofficial Summary Results Report

TX Erath County 240504 Municipal 6110

May 13, 2024

Mayor City of Stephenville
Vote For 1

Doug Svien

Total Votes Cast
Overvotes
Undervotes
Contest Totals

Precincts Reporting

TOTAL VOTE %

624
624

0
163
787

lofl

City Council, Pl 2 City of Stephenville

Vote For 1

Gerald Cook

Total Votes Cast
Overvotes
Undervotes
Contest Totals

Precincts Reporting

City Council, PI 4 City of Stephenville

Vote For 1

Bob Newby

Dean Parr

Total Votes Cast
Overvotes
Undervotes
Contest Totals

Precincts Reporting

City Council, Pl 6 City of Stephenville

Vote For 1

David Baskett

Total Votes Cast
Overvotes
Undervotes
Contest Totals

Precincts Reporting

TOTAL VOTE %

596
596

0
191
787

lofl

TOTAL VOTE %

272
458
730

0

57
787
lofl

TOTAL VOTE %

594
594

0

193
787
lof1l

79.29%
79.29%
0.00%
20.71%
100.00%

75.73%
75.73%
0.00%
24.27%
100.00%

34.56%
58.20%
92.76%
0.00%
7.24%
100.00%

75.48%
75.48%
0.00%
24.52%
100.00%

Absentee

17
17

0
14
31

Absentee

18
18

0
13
31

Absentee

13
15
28

31

Absentee

20
20

0
11
31

Early
Voting
366

366
0
82
448

Early
Voting
341

341

107
448

Early
Voting
143

282
425

23
448

Early
Voting
346

346

102
448

Election
Day
241

241
0
67
308

Election
Day
237

237
0
71
308

Election
Day
116

161
277
0
31
308

Election
Day
228

228
0
80
308

City/ School™

City of Ste

Item 2.

1
2)

-

Erath County

Election Summary - 05/13/2024

10:30 AM

Report generated with Electionware Copyright © 2007-2020

2 of 3




Unofficial Summary Results Report

TX Erath County 240504 Municipal 6110

May 13, 2024

City Council, Pl 8 City of Stephenville

Vote For 1

Tina Virgin

Alan Nix

Total Votes Cast
Overvotes
Undervotes
Contest Totals

Precincts Reporting

TOTAL VOTE %

209
549
758

0

29
787
lof1l

26.56%
69.76%
96.32%
0.00%
3.68%
100.00%

Absentee

8
22
30

0

31

Early
Voting
105

329
434
0
14
448

City/ School™—
City of Ste| ™2 p
Erath County

Election
Day
96

198
294
0
14
308

Election Summary - 05/13/2024

10:30 AM

Report generated with Electionware Copyright © 2007-2020

3 of 3




Canvass Report UNOFEICIAL RES—-==
TX Erath County 240504 Municipal 6110 City of Steg 'tem2.
May 13, 2024 Erath County
STATISTICS
5 S
= O = = =
38 G & =
Le 0 w0 3
City of Stvl/ Stvl ISD 7,793 787 0  10.1%
Totals 7,793 787 0
Custom Table Report - 05/13/2024 10:21AM Page 1 of 4
6

Report generated with Electionware Copyright © 2007-2020



Canvass Report UNOFFICIAL RE==
TX Erath County 240504 Municipal 6110 City of Steg ltem2.
May 13, 2024 Erath County
Mayor City of Stephenville City Council, PI 2 City of Stephenville
VOTE FOR 1 VOTE FOR 1
1 of 1 Precincts Reporting 1 of 1 Precincts Reporting
g o g
g 3 0 s 3 4 g 0 s 3
5 5 § 2 5 §
2 g8 5 5 g & 9% 5 5 3
g o3 3 b g g o3 3 b g
City of Stvl/ Stvl ISD 624 624 0 163 787 596 596 0 191 787
Totals 624 624 0 163 787 596 596 0 191 787
Custom Table Report - 05/13/2024 10:21AM Page 2 of 4
-

Report generated with Electionware Copyright © 2007-2020



Canvass Report UNOFFICIAL RE==
TX Erath County 240504 Municipal 6110 City of Steg ltem2.
May 13, 2024 Erath County
City Council, PI 4 City of Stephenville City Council, PI 6 City of Stephenville
VOTE FOR 1 VOTE FOR 1
1 of 1 Precincts Reporting 1 of 1 Precincts Reporting
g 5 g
g o g o S 2 s g o S 2
o o] 5 < =% @ 5 < =} @
z g < 3 3 o I < 3 3 o
2 o 029 5 5 g 2 029 5 5 g
g g &3 8 8 g g &3 8 8 g
City of Stvl/ Stvl ISD 272 458 730 0 57 787 594 594 0 193 787
Totals 272 458 730 0 57 787 594 594 0 193 787
Custom Table Report - 05/13/2024 10:21AM Page 3 0f 4
8

Report generated with Electionware Copyright © 2007-2020



UNOFFICIAL RE="<

Canvass Report
City of Steqg 'tem2.

TX Erath County 240504 Municipal 6110

May 13, 2024 Erath County

City Council, PI 8 City of Stephenville
VOTE FOR 1
1 of 1 Precincts Reporting

S

= g o s =

) ;’_; o 3 & 3

5 > g8 ] ] g

S S 23 3 3 5
City of Stvl/ Stvl ISD 209 549 758 0 29 787
Totals 209 549 758 0 29 787
Custom Table Report - 05/13/2024 10:21AM Page 4 of 4

9

Report generated with Electionware Copyright © 2007-2020



RESOLUTION NO. 2024-R-08

A RESOLUTION CANVASSING THE RETURNS AND DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE CITY GENERAL
ELECTION

There came to be considered the returns of an election held on the 4" day of May, for the purpose of
electing the hereinafter named officials, and it appears from said returns, duly and legally made, that
there were cast at said election 787 valid and legal votes; that each of the candidates in said election
received the following votes:

Mayor

Doug Svien 624

City Council Place 2 City Council Place 4

Gerald Cook 596 Bob Newby 272
Dean Parr 458

City Council Place 6 City Council Place 8

David Baskett 594 Tina Virgin 209
Alan Nix 549

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE, TEXAS:

That said election was duly called; that notice of said election was given in accordance with law, and that
said election was held in accordance with law, and that:

Doug Svien was duly elected to Mayor;

Gerald Cook was duly elected to City Council, Place 2;
Dean Parr was duly elected to City Council, Place 4;
David Baskett was duly elected to City Council, Place 6;
Alan Nix was duly elected to City Council, Place 8.

Said above-named parties are hereby declared duly elected to said respective offices, subject to the taking
of their oaths of office as provided by the laws of the State of Texas and the Charter of the City of

Stephenville, Texas.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 14t day of May 2024.

Doug Svien, Mayor

Resolution No. 2024-R-08 Page 1 of 2
Canvassing the May 2024 General Election

Item 3.

10




ATTEST:

Sarah Lockenour, City Secretary

Jason King, City Manager
Reviewed

Randy Thomas, City Attorney
Approved as to form and legality

Resolution No. 2024-R-08
Canvassing the May 2024 General Election

Page 2 of 2

Item 3.

11




	Top
	Item 2.	Canvass Results of the May 4, 2024 General Election
	City of Stephenville Canvassing Information

	Item 3.	Consider Approval of a Resolution Canvassing the Returns and Declaring the Results of the May 4, 2024 General Election
	2024-R-08 - Cavassing the May General Election

	Bottom

