

City Hall Council Chambers, 298 West Washington Street Tuesday, May 14, 2024 at 5:30 PM

## **AGENDA**

### **CALL TO ORDER**

#### **REGULAR AGENDA**

- 1. Comments from Outgoing Council Members
- 2. Canvass Results of the May 4, 2024 General Election
- 3. Consider Approval of a Resolution Canvassing the Returns and Declaring the Results of the May 4, 2024 General Election
- 4. Administer Oaths of Office to Newly Elected Council Members
- 5. Comments from Newly Elected Council Members
- 6. Election of Mayor Pro-Tem

### **ADJOURN**

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons who need accommodation to attend or participate in this meeting should contact City Hall at 254-918-1287 within 48 hours prior to the meeting to request such assistance.



Gwinda Jones Erath County Clerk 100 W. Washington Stephenville, Texas 76401 Office (254) 965-1482 Fax (254) 965-5732 countyclerk@co.erath.tx.us

## May 4, 2024 City of Stephenville Election Canvass Breakdown

Absentee:

Mail Ballots Received: 36

Mail Ballots Rejected by Ballot Board: 1

Absentee Ballots Accepted by Ballot Board: 31

Total Absentee Ballots Tabulated: 31

In Person - Early Voting Roster: 448

In Person - Early Voting Ballots Tabulated:448

In-Person Election Day Roster: 310

In-Person Election Day Ballot Tabulated: 308

Total Votes Case:787

Absentee Section shows a difference of 4 between Mail Ballots received and Mail Ballots Counted. These individuals were mailed School only ballots in error.

Election Day Voting numbers are reflecting a difference of 2 voters between the in-person roster and the number of ballots cast on Election Day Voting. This is due to Statement of Residence, we had two voters move out of the City jurisdiction so they only got to vote in Stephenville ISD.

- I, Gwinda Jones, hereby certify that the following canvass packet for the May 4, 2024 Election for the City of Stephenville to be true and correct to the best of my ability this 13<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2024.
  - Voter Roster
  - Canvass Report
  - Election Summary Results Report

Gwinda Jones by Sharlene Talamantes

Gwinda Jones, Erath County Clerk



# Unofficial Summary Results Report TX Erath County 240504 Municipal 6110 May 13, 2024



Statistics	TOTAL	Absentee	Early Voting	Election Day
Election Day Precincts Reporting	7 of 7	0	0	7
Absentee/ Early Precincts Reporting	7 of 7	7	7	0
Registered Voters - Total	7,793			
Ballots Cast - Total	787	31	448	308
Ballots Cast - Blank	0	0	0	0
Voter Turnout - Total	10.10%			

# **Unofficial Summary Results Report** TX Erath County 240504 Municipal 6110 May 13, 2024



### **Mayor City of Stephenville**

Vote For 1

	TOTAL	VOTE %	Absentee	Early Voting	Election Day
Doug Svien	624	79.29%	17	366	241
Total Votes Cast	624	79.29%	17	366	241
Overvotes	0	0.00%	0	0	0
Undervotes	163	20.71%	14	82	67
Contest Totals	787	100.00%	31	448	308
Precincts Reporting	1 of 1				

# City Council, PI 2 City of Stephenville Vote For 1

	TOTAL	VOTE %	Absentee	Early Voting	Election Day
Gerald Cook	596	75.73%	18	341	237
Total Votes Cast	596	75.73%	18	341	237
Overvotes	0	0.00%	0	0	0
Undervotes	191	24.27%	13	107	71
Contest Totals	787	100.00%	31	448	308
Precincts Reporting	1 of 1				

### City Council, PI 4 City of Stephenville

Vote For 1

	TOTAL	. VOTE %	Absentee	Early Voting	Election Day
Bob Newby	272	34.56%	13	143	116
Dean Parr	458	58.20%	15	282	161
Total Votes Cast	730	92.76%	28	425	277
Overvotes	0	0.00%	0	0	0
Undervotes	57	7.24%	3	23	31
Contest Totals	787	100.00%	31	448	308
Precincts Reporting	1 of 1				

## City Council, PI 6 City of Stephenville

Vote For 1

	TOTAL	VOTE %	Absentee	Early Voting	Election Day
David Baskett	594	75.48%	20	346	228
Total Votes Cast	594	75.48%	20	346	228
Overvotes	0	0.00%	0	0	0
Undervotes	193	24.52%	11	102	80
Contest Totals	787	100.00%	31	448	308
Precincts Reporting	1 of 1				

# Unofficial Summary Results Report TX Erath County 240504 Municipal 6110 May 13, 2024



## City Council, PI 8 City of Stephenville

Vote For 1

	TOTAL	. VOTE %	Absentee	Early Voting	Election Day
Tina Virgin	209	26.56%	8	105	96
Alan Nix	549	69.76%	22	329	198
Total Votes Cast	758	96.32%	30	434	294
Overvotes	0	0.00%	0	0	0
Undervotes	29	3.68%	1	14	14
Contest Totals	787	100.00%	31	448	308
Precincts Reporting	1 of 1				

	STATISTICS						
	Registered Voters - Total	Ballots Cast - Total	Ballots Cast - Blank	Voter Turnout - Total			
City of Stvl/ Stvl ISD	7,793	787	0	10.1%			
Totals	7,793	787	0				

		Mayor City of Stephenville				City	City Council, Pl 2 City of Stephenville			
		\	OTE FOR	1			,	VOTE FOR	1	
		1 of 1 Precincts Reporting					1 of 1 l	Precincts Re	porting	
	Doug Svien	Total Votes Cast	Overvotes	Undervotes	Contest Total	Gerald Cook	Total Votes Cast	Overvotes	Undervotes	Contest Total
City of Stvl/ Stvl ISD	624	624	0	163	787	596	596		191	787
Totals	624	624	0	163	787	596	596	0	191	787

		City Council, PI 4 City of Stephenville				City	City Council, PI 6 City of Stephenville				
		VOTE FOR 1					,	VOTE FOR	1		
		1	of 1 Precine	cts Reportin	g			1 of 1 l	Precincts Re	porting	
	Bob Newby	1 of 1 Precincts Reporting  Overvotes  Overvotes  Cast  Bob Newby			David Baskett	Total Votes Cast	Overvotes	Undervotes	Contest Total		
City of Stvl/ Stvl ISD	272	458	730	0	57	787	594	594	0	193	787
Totals	272	458	730	0	57	787	594	594	0	193	787

	City Council, PI 8 City of Stephenville							
		VOTE FOR 1						
		1 of 1 Precincts Reporting						
	Tina Virgin	Alan Nix	Total Votes Cast	Overvotes	Undervotes	Contest Total		
City of Stvl/ Stvl ISD	209	549	758	0	29	787		
Totals	209	549	758	0	29	787		

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-R-08**

# A RESOLUTION CANVASSING THE RETURNS AND DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE CITY GENERAL ELECTION

There came to be considered the returns of an election held on the 4<sup>th</sup> day of May, for the purpose of electing the hereinafter named officials, and it appears from said returns, duly and legally made, that there were cast at said election 787 valid and legal votes; that each of the candidates in said election received the following votes:

<b>Mayor</b> Doug Svien	624		
City Council Place 2 Gerald Cook	596	City Council Place 4 Bob Newby Dean Parr	272 458
City Council Place 6 David Baskett	594	<b>City Council Place 8</b> Tina Virgin Alan Nix	209 549

### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE, TEXAS:

That said election was duly called; that notice of said election was given in accordance with law, and that said election was held in accordance with law, and that:

Doug Svien was duly elected to Mayor; Gerald Cook was duly elected to City Council, Place 2; Dean Parr was duly elected to City Council, Place 4; David Baskett was duly elected to City Council, Place 6; Alan Nix was duly elected to City Council, Place 8.

Said above-named parties are hereby declared duly elected to said respective offices, subject to the taking of their oaths of office as provided by the laws of the State of Texas and the Charter of the City of Stephenville, Texas.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 14<sup>th</sup> day of May 2024.

Doug Svien, Mayor		

ATTEST:
Sarah Lockenour, City Secretary
Jason King, City Manager Reviewed
Randy Thomas, City Attorney Approved as to form and legality